
 

*.JKA173* JKA173 - 03-09-2005 11:14 1 of 3 

 ARKANSAS SENATE 
 85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005  

 Amendment Form  
 JBC 03/09/05 (1) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 241 

"AN ACT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2005-2007 

BIENNIUM." 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 241. 
 

Amend Senate Bill No. 241 as originally introduced: 
 
 
Page 1, delete line 11 in its entirety and substitute the following: 
"              THE GOVERNOR FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,  
               2005 AND FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE" 
And 
Page 1, delete line 17 in its entirety and substitute the following: 
"                  APPROPRIATION FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING  

  JUNE 30, 2005 AND FOR THE 2005-2007" 
And 
Page 2, delete line 3 in its entirety and substitute the following: 
"(1)  7059  GOV OFC EXECUTIVE SECRETARY             1   $105,416    $107,907 
 (2)  9471  GOV OFC SR MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT III     1   $ 98,660    $101,050" 
And 
Page 2, delete line 10 in its entirety and substitute the following: 
"(8)  7301  GOV OFC MGT SPECIALIST II               2    $63,845     $65,608" 
And 
Page 2, delete line 17 in its entirety and substitute the following: 
"(15)  7065  GOV OFC MANAGER OFFICER ADMIN           1    $45,811    $47,185 
 (16)  9472  GOV OFC GRANTS COORDINATOR              1    $44,900    $46,247" 
And 
Page 2, delete lines 26 and 27 in their entirety and substitute the 
following: 
"(24)  7072  GOV OFC ADMIN ASSISTANT I               6    $32,915     $33,902 
 (25)  9473  GOV OFC ADMIN ASSISTANT                 2    $31,117     $32,050 
       MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES                        59" 
And 
Appropriately renumber the Item No. in SECTION 1 
And 
Page 3, delete lines 8 through 17 in their entirety and substitute the 
following: 
"(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                      $    3,155,261  $    3,242,953 
 (02)  EXTRA HELP                                     8,500           8,500 
 (03)  PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING                   818,765         835,192 



  

JKA173 - 03-09-2005 11:14 Senate Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 241 2 of 3 

 (04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 
      (A)  OPER. EXPENSE                            462,731         462,731 
      (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL                            65,000          65,000 
      (C)  PROF. FEES                                14,000          14,000 
      (D)  CAP. OUTLAY                                8,000           8,000 
      (E)  DATA PROC.                               116,000         116,000 
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED              $    4,648,257  $    4,752,376" 
And 
Page 3, add the following new Sections immediately following SECTION 3 to 
read as follows: 
"  SECTION 4. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS.  There is hereby established for 
the Office of the Governor for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005, the 
following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be 
governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act 
(Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory 
thereto.  Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum 
annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the 
provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.  All persons 
occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions 
of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-
101), or its successor. 
 
                                                            Maximum Annual 
                                               Maximum       Salary Rate 
 Item  Class                                    No. of       Fiscal Year 
  No.  Code  Title                           Employees        2004-2005 
  (1)  9471  GOV OFC SR MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT III     1         $98,660 
  (2)        GOV OFC MGT SPECIALIST II               1         $63,845 
  (3)  9472  GOV OFC GRANTS COORDINATOR              1         $44,900 
  (4)  9473  GOV OFC ADMIN ASSISTANT                 2         $31,117 
       MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES                         5 
 
  SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Office of the Governor, to be payable from the State Central Services Fund, 
for personal services and operating expenses of the Office of the Governor 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005, the following: 
 
ITEM                                                   FISCAL YEAR 
 NO.                                                    2004-2005 
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                             $       82,970 
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                                0 
(03)  PERSONAL SERV MATCH                                  21,150 
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 
     (A)  OPER. EXPENSE                                    21,930 
     (B)  CONF. & TRAVEL                                    5,000 
     (C)  PROF. FEES                                            0 
     (D)  CAP. OUTLAY                                           0 
     (E)  DATA PROC.                                            0 
     TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                      $     131,050" 
And 
Page 4, delete SECTION 8 in its entirety and substitute the following: 
"  SECTION 10. EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is found and determined by the General 



  

JKA173 - 03-09-2005 11:14 Senate Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 241 3 of 3 

Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the 
appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the 
effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2005 is essential to the operation of 
the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided; with the 
exception that Section 4 and Section 5 in this Act shall be in full force and 
effect from and after the date of its passage and approval, and that in the 
event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective date 
of this Act beyond July 1, 2005, with the exception that Section 4 and 
Section 5 in this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after the 
date of its passage and approval, could work irreparable harm upon the proper 
administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, 
an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the 
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in 
full force and effect from and after July 1, 2005; with the exception that 
Section 4 and Section 5 in this Act shall be in full force and effect from 
and after the date of its passage and approval." 
And  
Appropriately renumber the sections of the bill 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and  ___________________________ 
By: Joint Budget Committee 
JKA/JKA - 03-09-2005 11:14 ________________________________________ 
JKA173 Secretary 


